Date	3 -	29-	82	

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1982

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 334

(By Mr. Mª Graw Mr. President)

PASSED March 8 1982 In Effect July 1, 1982 Passage

ENROLLED

rializati di Rizadi

Senate Bill No. 334

(By Mr. McGraw, Mr. President)

[Passed March 8, 1982; in effect July 1, 1982.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twelve, article fourteena, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to enforcement powers of the tax commissioner and his agents and employees; enforcement powers of the commissioner of the West Virginia department of highways and his agents and employees; enforcement powers of the public service commission and its agents and employees, and the bonds of any such agents and employees, in the enforcement of chapter eleven, article fourteen-a, motor carrier road tax.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twelve, article fourteen-a, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted as follows:

ARTICLE 14A. MOTOR CARRIER ROAD TAX.

§11-14A-12. Enforcement powers.

- 1 (a) Any employee or agent of the tax commissioner or
- 2 any employee or agent of the commissioner of the West
- 3 Virginia department of highways or any employee or
- 4 agent of the West Virginia public service commission so
- 5 authorized by the tax commissioner or the commissioner
- 6 of the West Virginia department of highways or the West
- 7 Virginia public service commission shall have all the law-8 ful powers delegated to members of the department of

- 9 public safety to enforce the provisions of this article, 10 when bonded as hereinafter provided in this section.
- 11 (b) Any such employee or agent so authorized by either the tax commissioner or by the commissioner of 12 the West Virginia department of highways or by the West 13 Virginia public service commission shall execute a bond with security in the sum of thirty-five hundred dollars, 15 payable to the state of West Virginia, conditioned for the 16 17 faithful performance of his duties, as such, and such bond 18 shall be approved as to form by the attorney general, and 19 the same shall be filed with the secretary of state and 20 preserved in his office.
- 21 (c) The provisions of this bill shall apply notwith-22 standing section five, article ten of this chapter.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
X y / Daylo
Chairman Senate Committee
0 10.15
Jony 6. Mullow
Chairman House Committee
The state of the s
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect July 1, 1982.
Told C. Willes
Clerk of the Senate
· VaBlankenshije
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Mane & Mc Saw
President of, the Senate
() () () () () () () ()
Speaker House of Delegates
The second secon
What improved a control control of the control of t
The within in this the 29
day of March , 1982.
10,000
Governor
, sovernor

RECEIVED

Mar 11 | 30 PH '82

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

REOLIVED

82 MAR 29 All: 49

SECY. OF STATE